
Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 3 May 2017 at 7.00 pm
Boardrooms 5&6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Kelcher (Chair)
Davidson (Vice-Chair)
Aden
S Choudhary
Duffy
Ezeajughi
Mashari
Stopp

Chan, Harrison, McLeish and Naheerathan

Councillors:
Colwill and Kansagra

For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
020 8937 1355; bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 69. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2017 are attached 
for Members’ consideration. 

4 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report and Update on Community 
Safety 

7 - 54

The Safer Brent Partnership is the statutory community safety partnership 
under s5 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. It confers a legal 
responsibility on a range of relevant agencies to consider the impact on 
crime and disorder of everything that they do, and to jointly create a 
strategy to reduce crime, disorder, substance misuse and reoffending in 
Brent. The Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report is attached for 
Members’ consideration, along with a community safety update relating to 
Hate Crime, Domestic Abuse, Crime and the Fear of Crime. 

6 Task group report on Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises Report 
to 
Follow

The committee will receive the report of the Task Group on Small and 
Medium-Sized Enterprises. 



3

7 Update on the committee's work programme 2016-17 

The committee’s work  programme sets out the items that will be heard at 
committee and those to be examined by task groups. The work 
programme evolves according to the needs of the committee and this 
report provides an update on the 2016-17 programme. 

8 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

9 Date of next meeting 

The dates of the meetings for the 2017/18 municipal year will be agreed 
at the Annual Council Meeting scheduled for 17 May 2017. 

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 8 March 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Davidson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aden, S Choudhary, Duffy and Ezeajughi. 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors Butt, Mashari, Miller and Southwood. 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Stopp 

 
 

1. Order of Business  
 
RESOLVED: That the order of business be amended as follows.  
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
None declared.  
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
There were no deputations received.  
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2017 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendment: 
 
The following be added to recommendations recorded for the Budget Scrutiny 
Panel Report:  

i) that the Key Recommendations set out in the Budget Scrutiny Panel Report 
be referred to Cabinet, with the committee’s endorsement.   

 
5. Matters arising (if any)  

 
None. 
 

6. Environmental Sustainability  
 
A report summarising the work undertaken across key service areas to address the 
issue of sustainability was introduced to the committee by Councillor Southwood 
(Lead Member for Environment).  Members heard that the report was wide ranging 
and addressed seven key areas: transport and travel; air quality; in-house carbon 
management; street lighting and parking; public realm and waste; parks and 
biodiversity; and, flood risk management. The committee also welcomed 



 

2 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2017 

representatives from the Environment Agency, Lee James (Team leader, London 
West Partnerships and Strategic Overview Team) and Edward Crome (Lead for 
engagement with Brent on planning matters) who outlined the borough’s flood risks 
and explained the structures in place for responding to these.  
 
During members’ discussion, the committee questioned what plans the council had 
to regenerate areas with persistently poor air quality, address traffic congestion in 
the borough and tackle proposals to include an incinerator in the Brent Cross 
Cricklewood development. It was noted that the report, in referring to the council’s 
existing powers to control and limit emissions, omitted mention of charges on diesel 
vehicles. In light of this, it was queried whether the message was made clear to 
residents that such charges were intended to act as a deterrent. Clarification was 
sought regarding the cost implications of the contractual arrangements for disposal 
of residual waste. Members referred to a BBC report which listed Brent as the 
second worst borough in London for fly-tipping, questioned whether there was 
insufficient targeting of enforcement activity and sought details of the level of 
evidence required to pursue prosecution.  
 
Responding to the qu
[...]
 the waste.   
 
The committee subsequently directed questions to Lee James and Edward Crome 
of the Environment Agency. Members queried why the borough of Brent did not 
have a flood defence project in the capital programme of the Regional Flood and 
Costal Committee. Further details were sought regarding the influence of the 
Environment Agency with the Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation 
(OPDC).  



 

3 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2017 

 
In response, Lee James and Edward Chrome explained that Brent council over a 
six year period would contribute £1.2million to the Regional Flood and Costal 
Committee capital programme. Currently, the North West London Flood Partnership 
(of which Brent Council was a member) was represented on the RFC committee by 
a Councillor from the London Borough of Barnet. It was through this representative 
that the council could exert influence over the RFC capital programme. It was 
further explained that flooding from rivers would be addressed by projects lead by 
the Environment Agency; however, the responsibility for addressing surface water 
flooding sat with the council, who could submit a proposal to the RFC committee to 
access funding. The Environment Agency held the same statutory consultee 
powers in relation to the OPDC as it did with the Council.  
 
Chris Whyte asserted that the risk of flooding in Brent was quite low and recent 
incidences were attributable to drains being overwhelmed. The council’s Transport 
Team had undertaken a range of work to address this issue. It was confirmed that 
maintenance and cleaning of gullies was carried out and monitored by the 
Highways team which now employed a targeted, rather than cyclical, cleaning 
programme.  
 
During the discussion, the committee requested that information be circulated to the 
committee following the meeting regarding the procedures in place to ensure that 
drainage was protected in new developments; detailing the actions taken to mitigate 
further incidences of surface water flooding; and, identifying funding received from 
or opportunities to obtain funding from the RFC Committee. Members also sought 
further details of the practical measures that could be taken to improve traffic flow 
and requested confirmation of whether the Cricklwood Brent Cross development 
plans currently included an incinerator.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted.   
 

7. PREVENT Programme  
 
The committee received a report and introductory presentation on the Prevent 
programme delivery in the borough of Brent. Kibibi Octave (Strategic Prevent 
Coordinator) highlighted that under the Counter – Terrorism and Security Act 
(CTSA) 2015, the council had a duty to have due regard to the need to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism. The Council approached this duty as a 
safeguarding concern, recognising the risks of grooming, extortion and harm that 
vulnerable people could be subject to. The requirements of the Prevent Statutory 
Guidance, including the requirement to conduct a risk assessments and develop an 
action plan, were outlined to the committee. Members heard that these 
requirements were met via ‘mainstreaming’ (embedding) the work into existing 
internal and external partner processes and practise. The Prevent programme 
specifically addressed activity relating to four groups; Northern Ireland related 
terrorist groups;  Al – Qaida, its affiliates and like-minded terrorist groups; Extreme 
Right Wing terrorist groups; and, Animal Rights terrorist groups. The government 
had identified Al - Qaida and related groups as of the greatest threat to the UK and 
Brent’s main concerns currently came from this strand. It was recognised that Brent 
had a large Muslim community and there was a danger that this community could 
feel particularly marginalized as Prevent objectives were addressed. 
 



 

4 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2017 

In the subsequent discussion the Committee queried the use of terms such as ‘pre 
criminal’ and sought further details regarding engagement with Brent’s Muslim 
community. Members emphasised the importance of engaging the whole of a 
community, including seeking women’s voices and of supporting good governance 
of community groups and organisations, including supplementary schools. Further 
questions were raised regarding any potential alignment with work relating to gang 
recruitment and activity and the provision of training to community leaders.  
 
Responding to members’ questions, Councillor Miller (Lead Member for Stronger 
Communities) advised that there were often identifiable stages in mobilisation of a 
person to support or commit terrorist activities. Whilst it was acknowledged that the 
term ‘pre criminal’ could be replaced with a less connotative label, it was 
emphasised that the identification of such a stage supported early intervention to 
prevent someone falling victim to the process. Members heard that Councillor Miller 
championed a shared approach to the Prevent duty, through which Brent’s 
communities could feel that work was being undertaken collaboratively.  Members 
of Brent’s Muslim community were engaged with the council’s Prevent work but due 
to the perception that Prevent was targeted specifically at the Muslim Community 
there could be a reluctance to associate with the Prevent banner. The council was 
sensitive to this perception and worked to move from a State to Community focus to 
the work. It was acknowledged that there were fewer women from Brent’s Muslim 
Community engaged with the work of Prevent but there were still some very 
proactive women involved, particularly within a school setting. There were some 
commonalities with work on gangs but unlike gang recruitment there was not a 
typical profile of someone who could be recruited into violent extremism.  
 
The committee welcomed the approached described by Councillor Miller and 
emphasised the importance of reaching the whole of a community, rather than just 
those who were most readily accessible. Members also acknowledged the 
importance of good governance in community and religious organisations including 
supplementary schools.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Francis, a member of the public, sought further 
details regarding the number, source and characteristics of referrals made through 
the Prevent programme, the channel through which they were directed and the 
associated success rate. Mr Francis also raised queries regarding the community 
groups chosen to advise the Brent Delivery Group. Councillor Miller advised that a 
written response could be provided, though it would not be possible to provide 
information on any referrals as these were exempt from disclosure.  
 
RESOLVED: The committee noted the duty placed on the council under the 
Counter – Terrorism and Security Act (CTSA) 2015 and endorsed the council’s 
open and critical approach to meeting this, led by Councillor Miller.  
 

8. Update on the committee's work programme 2016-17  
 
The committee noted the report updating members on the committee’s work 
programme for 2016-17.  
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 



 

5 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2017 

The Chair declared the following item of business urgent in accordance with S100B 
of the Local Government Act 1972: Scoping Paper for Scrutiny Task Group: 
Growing the SME Sector in Brent. The committee considered the accompanying 
report and RESOLVED: 
 

i) that the report be noted; 
 

ii) that a scrutiny task group be established as detailed in the report from  the 
Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships to examine how Brent may 
grow and develop the SME sector in the borough. 

 
10. Date of next meeting  

 
The committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 3 May 2017.  
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
7. This was on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the 
Act: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information). 
 

12. Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny of Proposals Relating to Tackling Illegal Rubbish 
Dumping and Litter with Uniformed Street Patrols  
 
Councillor Southwood (Lead Member for Environment) advised that the report 
before the committee was a draft report which would be finalised and submitted to 
the forthcoming Cabinet meeting on 13 March 2017. The report reviewed the 
uniformed street patrol pilot which had been undertaken with Kingdom Security Ltd, 
outlined the available options for taking the service forward from June 2017 and 
concluded that the creation of an in-house service would be the most advantageous 
of these options.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, several queries were raised by the committee including 
whether formal minutes had been taken of discussions between officers and 
Kingdom Security Ltd. Further information was sought regarding the intended 
balance of enforcement activity for minor littering offences with larger-scale illegal 
rubbish dumping and how amending this relationship could affect the viability of the 
model. Members questioned whether Kingdom Security Ltd were London Living 
Wage accredited and whether the anticipated wages for an in-house team were of 
an appropriate level. A member expressed the view that a private company 
undertaking the service could realise greater benefits for the council and questioned 
why the option of partnering with other authorities was not favoured.  
 
Responding to members’ questions, Amar Dave (Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Environment) advised that the outcome of discussions between officers and 
King
[...]
 meeting closed at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
M KELCHER 
Chair 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Safer Brent Partnership 

Annual Report 2016-2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report 2016-2017 Page 2 
 

Contents  

Item Section Page No. 

1.0 Introduction 3 

1.1 What is the Safer Brent Partnership?  3 

1.2 Priorities 2014-2017 4 

2.0 Performance  6 

2.1 Safer Brent Partnership Outcomes 7 

3.0  Safer Brent Partnership Board Developments  8 

3.1 MetPatrol Plus 8 

3.2 CCTV Upgrade 9 

3.3 Vulnerabilities Predictive Matrix 10 

3.4 Outcome Based Reviews 10 

4.0 Priority 1: Violence Against Women and Girls Update 11 

5.0 Priority 2: Gang-related Offending Update 15 

6.0 Priority 3: Anti-Social Behaviour Update 19 

7.0 Priority 4: Reducing Reoffending Update 22 

8.0 Priority 5: Preventing Radicalisation Update 25 

9.0 Priority 6: Child Sexual Exploitation Update 27 

 Appendix 1 29 

   

 



Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report 2016-2017 Page 3 
 

1.0  Introduction 

This report describes the activities of the Safer Brent Partnership throughout 2016-2017 in 

support of the 2014-17 Safer Brent Partnership strategy. 

1.1 What is the Safer Brent Partnership? 

The Safer Brent Partnership is the statutory community safety partnership under s5 of the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998. It confers a legal responsibility on the agencies named below 

to consider the impact on crime and disorder of everything that they do, and to jointly create 

a strategy to reduce crime, disorder, substance misuse and reoffending in Brent. Those 

agencies – known as “Responsible Authorities” are: 

 London Borough of Brent 

 Metropolitan Police 

 London Fire Brigade 

 National Probation Service 

 Community Rehabilitation Company 
 NHS Brent Clinical Commissioning Group  

 
Each of these partners is bound under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 1998. The Act 
states each authority needs to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
[...]
NOSP served by his 

housing provider and they 

have been granted 

possession back of their 

property by the courts. 

 

 

 
 



1.0 Summary

1.1 This is a paper to update on the issues, response actions and operations concerning 
some of Brent’s community safety related concerns. Namely, this report details 
information relating to Hate Crime, Domestic Abuse, Crime and the Fear of Crime and 
the crime profile related to these crime type themes for Brent. 

1.2 Not all of the above crime types have been a direct Safer Brent Partnership priority 
since 2014, however the paper details the analysis and reasoning for this. 

1.3 The crime type themes are detailed in section 3.0:
3.1 Hate Crime
3.2 Domestic Abuse
3.3 Crime and the Fear of Crime

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the committee regard the crime profiles detailed and the actions and operations 
made in response to the priority issues related to the requested crime type themes. 

2.2     That the committee use this information presented to discuss council operational 
developments relating to the requested crime type themes. 

3.0 Detail

1.4 Hate Crime  

3.1.1 The new Mayor of Policing and Crime (MOPAC) Police and Crime Plan aims to boost      
the confidence of communities targeted by hate crime, as a result of recent spikes in 
reported hate crime incidents across London since the EU referendum. Brent however 
has positively only seen a slight overall increase of Hate crime over the past 12 months, 
as seen below, increasing by 3%. 

3.1.2 Race and religious related Hate Crime offences are the most reported hate crime 
offences in Brent, albeit still only under 600 for the year. We have seen fluctuations in 
this offence related to regional and local events with an increase of 20% over the past 
12 months. The increase was mostly seen following the Brexit announcement last 

Scrutiny Committee
3 May 2017

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment

                             
[...]
their employment contracts and the new provider will inherit all rights, liabilities 
and obligations in relation to the staff. TUPE implications will be considered by Officers 
as part of the procurement exercise and TUPE information will be made available to 
bidders if appropriate to enable tender process to be compiled. No changes to 
accommodation will therefore result. 



Contact Officers

Karina Wane
Head of Community Protection                  
Brent Council
020 8937 5067

AMAR DAVE
Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report and Update on Community Safety
	community_safety_update




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 3 May 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair) and Councillors Choudhary, Ezeajughi, Maurice 
(Substitute for Councillor Davidson) and McLeish (Substitute for Councillor Aden). 

Also Present: Councillors Miller and Tatler

Apologies were received from: Councillors Aden, Davidson, Mashari and Stopp

1. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2017 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

5. Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report and Update on Community Safety 

The committee had before them the Annual Report for 2016-2017 of the Safer 
Brent Partnership, a statutory community safety partnership established in 
accordance with the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The report detailed the activities 
of the Partnership undertaken in support of the jointly created Safer Brent 
Partnership Strategy aimed at reducing crime, disorder, substance misuse and 
reoffending in Brent. The Partnership comprised the London Borough of Brent, 
Metropolitan Police, London Fire Brigade, National Probation Service, Community 
Rehabilitation Company and NHS Brent Clinical Commission Group. The 
committee also received an update report on community safety from the Strategic 
Director of Regeneration and Environment which provided details of Hate Crime, 
Domestic Abuse and Crime and the Fear of Crime in Brent. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Michael Gallagher (Borough Commander, 
Metropolitan Police), Councillor Miller (Lead Member for Stronger Communities), 
Karina Wane (Head of Community Protection) and Amar Dave (Strategic Director of 



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 3 May 2017

Regeneration and Environment). Members were informed that Karina Wane was 
attending in place of Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive of Brent Council) who due to 
an error had not been invited to attend the meeting. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the committee questioned the work being undertaken to 
combat anti-Semitism and raised concerns regarding incidents of intimidating 
behaviour associated with religious sectarianism in Brent’s Islamic communities. 
Referring to the statistics provided regarding hate crime in Brent, members sought 
further detail regarding the groups affected and questioned why there had been an 
increase in hate crime related to religion. Members queried the procedure for 
information sharing with local councillors following the occurrence of a major crime 
in their wards. In view of the rising figures associated with anti-social behaviour and 
gang activity in Brent, the committee requested an overview of the work being 
undertaken to tackle such issues, including drug dealing and prostitution, and 
highlighted a number of hotspots of illegal activity in the borough. Members 
questioned what initiatives were pursued with the borough’s schools, particularly 
around issues of domestic violence and violence against women and girls. 
 
In response, Councillor Miller explained that hate crime statistics were closely 
monitored, emphasised the importance of education in tackling this type of crime 
and outlined the Council’s work with the Brent Interfaith Forum. The Borough 
Commander also praised the work of the Brent Interfaith Forum and highlighted the 
importance of monitoring data regarding the fear of crime, as it was recognised that 
this too had a significant impact on quality of life. The local police response to anti-
Semitism included increased patrols on High Holy Days. A strong working 
relationship was also maintained with the Community Safety Trust, a charity which 
aimed to protect the Jewish Community from anti-Semitism and other threats. 
Different communities had different needs and the Borough Commander had visited 
and addressed worshipers at each of the mosques in Brent around a variety of 
issues, including concerns relating to the public mood around Britain’s exit from the 
European Union. Whilst it was acknowledged that tensions could exist between 
different Islamic groups, broadly, community cohesion in Brent was considered to 
be very good. Karina Wane informed members of a community multi agency forum 
which had been established to help support victims of hate crime in the community. 

The Borough Commander outlined the partnership mechanism for sharing 
information following a serious crime and explained that the Chief Executive and 
Lead Member for Stronger Communities would always be notified. Wider 
information sharing was subject to the need to protect on-going investigations and 
would be at the discretion of the senior investigating officer. Councillor Miller added 
that as much information as possible would be shared with ward councillors. 
 
The Borough Commander advised that research had been commissioned with the 
University College London to explore the reasons for the level of knife crime in 
London. The early results of this indicated that increasing urbanisation was a key 
factor. London was a growing city and was experiencing an upsurge in its young 
population; a trend reflected in Brent’s population. As the perpetrators and victims 
of knife crime were largely under the age of twenty-five, a correlation could be 
drawn between a larger young population and a higher level of knife crime. The 
Borough Commander commended the good working relationship that had been 
developed with Brent’s communities most affected by knife crime, such as 
Harlesden and praised the input of the MP for the area and schools, particularly 



3
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 3 May 2017

Newman Catholic College. Karina Wane espoused the value of information sharing 
with partner agencies and advised that suspects of knife crime would be offered the 
same interventions as victims as there was often cross over between the two. Brent 
was currently developing a predictive modelling matrix to support preventative work 
with those most at risk of being exploited or engaging in crime and was the first 
authority in the country to do so. A Stronger Communities Strategy was being 
developed in collaboration with Brent’s communities, with community activity at its 
centre. 

Councillor Miller acknowledged that there had been a slight increase in the level of 
violent crime but explained that this was not necessarily gang related and included 
traffic and alcohol related incidents. There was therefore many different aspects to 
addressing this trend including place-based licensing and police controls to tackle 
hotspots of criminal activity and close collaborative working across the Safer Brent 
Partnership. The Borough Commander emphasised the importance of working with 
a community to support intelligence led enforcement of issues such as drug 
dealing. Members heard that officers were working closely with women working as 
prostitutes to assist them out of the work. Whilst prostitution did pose a public 
nuisance and public health issue, the real challenges related to human trafficking, 
welfare and safeguarding issues. Karina Wane added that the council had a service 
to help people exit sex working which had been in operation for the last four years 
and had been commissioned for a further two years. In the last twelve months it had 
supported thirty-nine people, leading to approximately twenty-six people ceasing 
the work.  

Councillor Miller outlined work relating to violence against women and girls, 
including such issues as domestic violence, sexual violence, stalking, female 
genital mutilation and honour based violence. This work focused on prevention, 
protection and prosecution and key aspects of this included raising public 
awareness and seeking to change behaviour. Councillor Miller detailed a project 
working with perpetrators of domestic violence to tackle offender behaviour. 
Outreach work was undertaken with community partners such as GPs but this could 
be further extended into schools. Karina Wane added that a range of education 
projects had been previously supported for priority schools focusing on domestic 
violence and agreed that it would be beneficial to undertake additional outreach 
work with schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 

i) That Cabinet be recommended to support increased outreach work with the 
borough’s schools as part of the existing Anti-Domestic Violence Strategy, in 
order to take a preventative approach to potential future offending and assist 
in the early identification of pupils experiencing issues of domestic violence 
at home; 

ii) That an update report regarding i) be provided to the committee at a future 
meeting. 

6. Task group report on Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises 

The Chair informed the committee that the Chair of the Task Group had been 
unable to attend the meeting and welcomed James Curtis (Scrutiny and Policy 



4
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 3 May 2017

Officer) to the meeting to introduce the report. James Curtis advised that the task 
group had been established to examine how the council could grow and enhance 
the power of small and medium sized enterprises (SME) in the borough. 

Councillor Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and Skills) 
welcomed the report and the focus on SME in the borough. Members heard that 
SMEs increasingly represented a key source of employment and the Council had 
an important role in supporting businesses and helping to create environments in 
which they could flourish in the borough. The recommendations of the task group 
were thorough and would be taken forward. With regard to the recommendation 
regarding business champions, it was considered that the best advocate would be 
the Brent Business Board. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Matthew Dibben (Head of Employment Skills and 
Enterprise) provided a brief response to the recommendations set out in the task 
group report. The committee heard that the focus on the sub-region of West London 
was important and the council worked closely with the West London Alliance and 
West London Business. Work was currently underway to develop an enterprise 
pathway for Brent Start, the council’s adult education service. The council was also 
working with the Brent Business board and Brent Start and Further Education 
providers to ensure that education providers were responsive to the skills 
requirements of the employment market and to avoid duplication in the offer 
between FE providers and Brent Start. The College of Northwest London was 
currently offering manufacturing qualifications and higher level and degree level 
apprentices but there were still gaps in certain sectors such as engineering. The 
council could play a role in ensuring that there was affordable work space available 
for rent in the borough to support business incubation. 

The committee discussed the recommendations of the task group and subsequently 
raised a number of queries which included seeking further information about the 
West London Brand, exploring the role of governors in supporting entrepreneurial 
pathways in schools and how Brent could attract industry to the borough given the 
expenses associated with being located in London. Members also questioned the 
level of feedback from Brent Works (a free service provided by the council to assist 
residents in finding employment and apprenticeship opportunities) and the role of 
the Chamber of Commerce in Brent. During its discussion, the committee 
emphasised the importance of the availability of start-up and small scale funding for 
businesses as well as the accessibility of working space on a flexible or ad-hoc 
basis. 

Responding to the committee’s queries, Councillor Tatler advised that the West 
London economic activity was the biggest in London, after the City of London and 
the West London Brand sought to support inwards investment, education and skills 
in the region. This was a growing initiative and businesses could buy into 
associated support mechanisms offered by West London Business. Work could be 
done to support governing bodies to consider how their school curriculums could 
foster entrepreneurial initiative in young people and this was perhaps best targeted 
at primary schools initially. Matthew Dibben advised that Brent Works had brokered 
approximately three hundred jobs over the last two years. Brent Works also 
signposted residents to other providers such as Brent Start to enable access to 
other stepping stones into work and statistics on this could be shared with the 
committee following the meeting. West London Business acted as the chamber of 



5
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 3 May 2017

commerce for all of West London and the North London Chamber of Commerce 
was based in Harrow; the Council worked with both of these. It was acknowledged 
that access to finance for SMEs was vital and the council played an important role 
in both signposting to and providing sources of investment. SMEs could be 
supported to access less traditional forms of investment such as crowd funding and 
a business case for developing support services around this was being explored by 
the council. 

RESOLVED: that Cabinet be recommended to endorse the four recommendations 
of the Task Group as set out in the Task Group Report on Small and Medium-Sized 
Enterprises in Brent.  

7. Update on the committee's work programme 2016-17 

The committee noted the update report on the committee’s work programme for 
2016/17. 

8. Any other urgent business 

None.

9. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting was subject to confirmation at the Annual Council 
meeting on 17 May 2017. 

The meeting closed at 9pm

M KELCHER
Chair


